office of pilejing - weart

PANALOS City Attorney

2000 JAC24 PH QAKLAND CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 81033 C.M.S.

ntroduced by	Councilmember	
--------------	---------------	--

RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING THE END OF THE LOCAL EMERGENCY DECLARED BY RESOLUTION NO. 80899 C.M.S. DUE TO LANDSLIDE DAMAGE TO McKILLOP ROADWAY FIRST PROCLAIMED BY THE CITY OF OAKLAND ON OCTOBER 17, 2006

WHEREAS, the City Administrator proclaimed the existence of a local emergency on October 15, 2006 due to the imminent hazard to McKillop Road resulting from a land slide activity; and

WHEREAS, the City Council found that conditions of extreme peril to the safety of persons and properties had arisen as a result of continued movement of a slide that imperils the roadway; and

WHEREAS, the permanent emergency restoration of the roadway under the McKillop Roadway Restoration Project was substantially completed in early October 2007, and the project is anticipated to be accepted by the City before January 11, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the regression of the slide into the roadway has been stopped and the underground utilities and the homes on the upper section of the slope are secure; and

WHEREAS, McKillop Roadway Restoration Project was identified by FEMA to be under the presidential proclamation (DR-1646); now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That in accordance with state law the City Council hereby proclaims that an emergency no longer exists as a result of the slide repairs to the McKillop Roadway; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby proclaims and orders that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the Governor of California with the request that he proclaim the City of Oakland no longer is in a state of emergency, and that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the State Director of the Office of Emergency Services (OES); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Director of the City's Financial Services Agency has been designated as the City of Oakland's authorized representative for public assistance; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Director of the City's Financial Services Agency will continue to be the City of Oakland's contact with granting offices of FEMA and OES for the effort to reimburse the City of Oakland for the eligible expenditures related to the McKillop Roadway Restoration disaster.

IN COUNCIL,	OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, JAN 1 5 2008 , 2008		
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:			
AYES-	BRUNNER, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, BROOKS, REID, CHANG, AND RESIDENT DELA FUENTE - 7		
NOES- D			
ABSENT-	m + M		
ABSTENTION	1-0 Show the same		

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California

Excused - De La Fuente - 1